belief, all questions put to him by or with the concurrence of the
Commission, or refuses or fails, without sufficient cause, to
produce any document he was required to produce by or with the
concurrence of the Commission shall be liable, on conviction, to a
fine (multa) not exceeding one thousand and one hundred and
sixty-four euro and sixty-nine cents (1,164.69) or to imprisonment
not exceeding three months, or to both such fine and imprisonment:

Provided that, without prejudice to the generality of the
provisions of subarticle (1)(b), no person giving evidence before
the Commission may be compelled to answer any question which